
 
 

Date of issue: Monday, 21 March 2022 
 

  

MEETING  CABINET 
 Councillor Swindlehurst Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for Forward 
Strategy & Corporate Resources 

 Councillor Mann Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Transport, Planning 
& Place 

 Councillor Akram Leisure, Culture & Communities 
 Councillor Anderson Financial Oversight, Council 

Assets & Performance 
 Councillor Bains Regulation & Public Protection 
 Councillor Carter Housing & Environment 
 Councillor Hulme Children's Services, Lifelong 

Learning & Skills 
 Councillor Pantelic Social Care & Public Health 
  

DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 29TH MARCH, 2022 AT 5.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
07749 709 868 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
 

GAVIN JONES 
Chief Executive 

 
 



AGENDA 
 

PART 1 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence. 
 

  
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in 
Section 9 and Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed.  
 

  

 
2.   Slough Borough Council First Stage Recovery 

Plan 
 

1 - 38 All 

 
3.   Slough: Solid Foundations for Recovery 

 
39 - 46 All 

 
4.   Slough: Functional Capability Assessments 

 
47 - 64 All 

 
5.   Initial ICT Improvement Programme 

 
65 - 102 All 

 
6.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
- - 

 It is recommended that the Press and Public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt informa
[...]
rear of the Chamber and 
proceed to the assembly point: The pavement of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 
Windsor Road. 
 
Covid-19: To accommodate social distancing there is significantly restricted capacity of the Council 
Chamber and places for the public are very limited.  We would encourage those wishing to observe 
the meeting to view the live stream.  Any members of the public who do wish to attend in person 
should are encouraged to contact the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 
Key:- 
 
Bold – Key Decision 
Not bold – Non-Key Decision 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:     Cabinet 
  
DATE:  29 March 2022 
  
SUBJECT: Slough Borough Council First Stage Recovery 

Plan 
  
CHIEF OFFICER: Gavin Jones, Chief Executive 
  
CONTACT OFFICER: Steve Mair, Section 151 Officer 
  
WARD(S): All 
  
PORTFOLIO: Councillor Swindlehurst, Leader, Forward 

Strategy & Corporate Resource 
  
KEY DECISION: NO 
  
EXEMPT: NO 
  
DECISION SUBJECT TO CALL IN: YES 
  
APPENDICES: A – Draft High Level Recovery Plan 
  
 
1 Summary and Recommendations 
 
1.1 This report sets out high-level proposals for SBC’s Recovery Plan. 
 

Recommendations: 
 
1.2 Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

 Agree the key themes and approach for developing the council’s Recovery Plan, 
as outlined in this report (sections 3 & 4). 

 
Reason:   

 
1.3 A robust recovery plan is required to provide a focal strategy for the council’s 

recovery and improvement journey, and to outline the council’s new priorities and its 
approach to realising them. The plan will help demonstrate to residents, staff, 
partners, and Government that the Council is capable of, and committed to, 
addressing the causes of failure and delivering rapid improvement. 

 
Commissioner Review 
 
“Commissioners will follow the discussion at Cabinet with interest.” 
 
 
  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



2 Background 
 
2.1    Introduction 
 
2.1.1 This report sets out an approach 
[...]
 set. The seven themes are: 

 
 Leadership and culture (NB: a separate paper on this topic is being submitted to 

Cabinet) 
 Financial recovery and onward sustainability 
 Business planning and performance management 
 Governance 
 Organisational capability, capacity, and resilience 
 Technological capability, capacity, and resilience 
 Citizen Service standards and performance 

 
  

Page 3



3.2 Leadership and Culture 
 
3.2.1 The Council is now under formal intervention from Central Government and has 

appointed three Commissioners to help the Council take ownership of its recovery 
and to ensure steps are in place to address subsequent issues.  

 
3.2.2 The root cause of any organisational failure of this magnitude is a failure of 

leadership, at both officer and Member level. Without acknowledgement of this and 
a formal commitment to addressing this failure, any Recovery Plan is doomed to 
fail, and as such would be a plan built on sand. 

 
3.2.3 For the Council to properly recover over time, the Members and Senior officers 

must, between them, take responsibility for their individual and collective leadership 
and for its development across the organisation. Visible signs that the Council is 
improving its leadership capability will be that at the most senior levels: 

 
 Decisions are based on data and evidence and that professional advice is 

demonstrably valued 
 Priorities are clear and realistic expectations for delivery are set, supported by 

timely and effective performance and risk management 
 Clear and effective governance arrangements are in place, understood and 

followed to support effective decision making 
 A culture of organisational and individual learning and development is firmly 

established 
 Leaders are visible and approachable they are trusted and trust each other. 
 Communication and engagement with staff and partners is timely and regular  
 The officer/Membership leadership team, design feedback loops to verify from 

st
[...]
ure accountability and track progress. It will build a long-term 
approach to managing a significant programme of work that is likely to take up to five years. This will need to set out how the Council will continue to 
stabilise its finances, make service improvements, operational improvements and deliver transformational approaches to modernise the way the Council 
works. This programme of work will need dedicated resource and the Council will need to identify capacity and capability for this to succeed.  

  

P
age 32



21 

Approach to Improvement  
From the outset it will be important to set clear principles to operate within so that taxpayers, service users, external partners and staff can see that the 
Council is taking an approach that is fundamentally different from the past. To do this we will build our Recovery Plan around the following key themes: 

 Leadership & Culture 

 Financial recovery and onward sustainability 

 Business planning and performance management 

 Governance 

 Organisational capability, capacity and resilience 

 Technological capability, capacity and resilience 

 Citizen Service standards and performance 

The political and managerial leadership teams have together committed to greater transparency and openness in the Council’s operation and this will be an 
integral theme underpinning all aspects of the Council’s business. Measuring and monitoring delivery and actual change will be central to provide assurance 
on the implementation of the Improvement and Recovery Plan. The Corporate Leadership Team will work with staff and Members to co-create criteria to 
measure and evidence progress in a meaningful way.  

Reaching out to staff, external partners and the wider community and actively seeking their involvement in co-designing and co-delivery of much of the 
change needed will be another hallmark of the new way of working. A very strong message from the reviews is the need to change the culture. Designing a 
new operating envi
[...]
very 

 
  
PORTFOLIO: Councillor Swindlehurst, Leader, Forward 

Strategy & Corporate Resource 
  
CHIEF OFFICER: Chief Executive 
  
CONTACT OFFICER: Gavin Jones 
  
WARD(S): All 
  
KEY DECISION: NO 
  
EXEMPT: NO  
  
DECISION SUBJECT TO CALL IN: YES  
  
APPENDICES: None 
  
 
1 Summary and Recommendations 
 
1.1 This report focusses on Leadership and Culture at Slough Borough Council and 
defines what is needed to ensure a solid foundation upon which a recovery programme will 
be delivered. It should be read in conjunction with the “Recovery Plan”. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to approve the following 12 recommendations to be built into the 
Council’s wider Recovery Plan: 
 

 Recommendation 1:  Cabinet will commit to ongoing, facilitated leadership 
development as a collective.  

 Recommendation 2:  In addition, each Lead Member will have their own tailored 
development plan, so that they are empowered to fulfil the Executive roles properly. 

 Recommendation 3:  Commitment to re-statement and regular communication on 
priorities within the organisation and outside - clearly outlining what is going well, 
not so well and what has changed as a result of the intervention.  

 Recommendation 4:  Commitments to diversity and how the members will obtain 
tangible evidence to show change has happened. 
 
Cabinet is recommended to note the intention of the Chief Executive to ensure the 
following: 

Page 39

AGENDA ITEM 3



 Recommendation 5: The CLT will commit to ongoing, facilitated leadership 
development as a collective.  

 Recommendation 6: Regular staff surveys will be undertaken and will include a 
section on CLT leadership. Any shortcomings will be addressed and fed back to 
staff.  

 Recommendation 7: Visibility of officer senior leadership –improvements to include 
Chief Executive/ Executive Director visits to departments, unscheduled walkabouts, 
use of technology to communicate and obtain feedback, weekly blog from Chief 
Executive and attendance at induction programme or key message video. 

 Recommendation 8: Recruitment and Retention of staff will be fundamental to the 
Council’s recovery. The Council will publish a workforce strategy to address 

 Recommendation 9: A working group is established involving staff from across the 
organisation to propose a set of organisation values and behaviours. Once adopted, 
these will form a key part of the employer brand and will be used in recruitment, 
professional development and performance management   

 Recommendation 10: An annual staff survey (with intra year thematic polling) will 
be undertaken. Results will be published and scrutinised. Any response action will 
be published and reported back to the organisation 

 Recommendation 11: Bi-annual “Leader and CEO roadshows “will be undertaken, 
supported by smaller informal sessions with groups of staff. Where staff will have 
the opportunity to be updated on issues affecting the Council and where they will 
have the opportunity to interact with senior leaders 

 Recommendation 12: THE COUNCIL should monitor and publish its staff diversity 
figures and create opportunities through its recruitment and staff development for 
people from diverse backgrounds to join and advance within the organisation.  

 
 
Reason: The recommendations support the Recovery Plan by promoting effective 
leadership and good organisational culture. 
 
Commissioner Review 
 
“Commissioners will follow the discussion at Cabinet with interest.” 
 
2 Report 
 
Slough Borough Council is in serious difficulties and has to quickly demonstrate to its 
residents, taxpayers, service users, staff, partners and Government that it is capable and 
committed to addressing the causes of failure and fixing those things that are now broken. 
There are multiple causes for the failure of the Council including poor financial practice, 
weak oversight and a poorly implemented transformation programme entitled “Our 
Futures”.  
 
The Coun
[...]
omply with the Code 
of Conduct for Councillors, regularly monitor and review the performance of the Council, 
represent the Council externally, act as advocates for constituents.  Members should not 
get involved in day-to-day operational activities and should not seek to performance 
manage staff. 
 
This commitment to good political leadership goes beyond the basics of attending formal 
meetings. It embraces the opportunity for personal and collective learning. It welcomes 
good scrutiny, and it works hard to ensure that it creates a culture where officers feel 
valued and are able to speak freely. Great political leadership is clear about its priorities 
and recognises its role ensuring that the organisation is “fit for purpose” in delivering those 
priorities. 
 
Recommendation 1:  The political leadership team will commit to ongoing, facilitated 
leadership development as a collective.  
 
Recommendation 2:  In addition, each Lead Member will have their own tailored 
development plan, so that they are empowered to fulfil the Executive roles properly. 
 
Recommendation 3:  Commitment to re-statement and regular communication on 
priorities within the organisation and outside - clearly outlining what is going well, not so 
well and what has changed as a result of the intervention.  
 
  

Page 42



Recommendation 4:  Commitments to diversity and how the members will obtain tangible 
evidence to show change has happened. 
 
Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) 
 
The Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) consists of the Chief Executive and the most 
senior officers of the Council. CLT are responsible for providing effective and joined up 
organisational leadership. The members of CLT are Executive Directors with specific 
portfolio accountabilities, but they are also part of a corporate leadership team, with 
responsibilities to ensure effective communication and direction for the organisation as a 
whole and for ensuring the culture of the organisation remains a positive 
[...]
ed leadership development 
as a collective.  
 
Recommendation 6: Regular staff surveys will be undertaken and will include a section 
on CLT leadership. Any shortcomings will be addressed and fed back to staff.  
 
Recommendation 7: Visibility of leadership –improvements to include Chief Executive/ 
ED visits to departments, unscheduled walkabouts, use of technology to communicate and 
obtain feedback, weekly blog from Chief Executive and attendance at induction 
programme or key message video. 
 
  

Page 43



Recommendation 8: Recruitment and Retention of staff will be fundamental to the 
Council’s recovery. The Council will publish a workforce strategy to address 
 
What does a good organisational culture look like and how will the Council achieve 
it? 
 
Organisation culture is a combination of senior leaders and employee values, beliefs, and 
behaviours. It matters to any organisation that it takes time to build and maintain a positive 
culture as without it, recruitment and retention of good staff becomes very difficult, staff 
wellbeing is affected, productivity reduced and resident satisfaction is negatively impacted. 
the Council has a long way to go before it can claim to have a positive organisation 
culture. The disastrous restructure demonstrated that staff were not listened to nor were 
they able to raise legitimate concerns. Consequently, many good staff have now left and 
indeed are still leaving. If the Council had had a positive culture, the restructure is unlikely 
to have occurred in the way that it did.  
 
At the heart of any good organisation culture is the celebration and valuing of diversity. So 
far as is possible, the workforce should reflect the communities that the Council serves 
and should be reflected in the leadership make up of the Council. 
 
The values and behaviours of the organisation should be developed in collaboration with 
staff from all aspects of the Council, so that there is a sense of being owned by the 
organisation and its staff. Critical to its success though is the role modelling by Leaders 
(political and officer). Any published set of values and behaviours are meaningless if the 
Council leaders do not model the behaviours themselves and openly take action where 
leadership falls short of the stated values and behaviours.  
 
To be authentic about the culture that the Council seeks, it is recommended that: 
 
Recommendation 9: A working group is established involving staff from across the 
organisation to propose a set of organisation values and behaviours. Once adopted, these 
will form a key part of the employer brand and will be used in recruitment, professional 
development and performance management   
 
Recommendation 10: An annual staff survey (with intra year thematic polling) will be 
undertaken. Results will be published and scrutinised. Any response action will be 
published and reported back to the organisation 
 
Recommendation 11: Bi-annual “Leader and CEO roadshows “will be undertaken, 
supported by smaller informal sessions with groups of staff. Where staff will have the 
opportunity to be updated on issues affecting the Council and where they will have the 
opportunity to interact with senior leaders 
 
Recommendation 12: the Council should monitor and publish its staff diversity figures 
and create opportunities through its recruitment and staff development for people from 
diverse backgrounds to join and advance within the organisation.  
 
 
  

Page 44



3. Implications of the Recommendation  
 
3.1     Financial implications 
 
3.1.1 The financial implications arising from the recommendations will be costed and 

reported as part of the final plan due at the end of May 2022. The costed 
recommendations will have to be delivered within the Council’s approved revenue 
budget for 2022/23 and taking account of the estimated capitalisation direction and 
required budget savings for 2023/24 and beyond. 

 
3.2    Legal implications  
 
 
3.2.1  The proposal
[...]
ES  
  
APPENDICES: None 
  
 
1 Summary and Recommendations 
 
1.1 This report focusses on the council’s response to the following DLUHC Direction to 

assess the functional capability of all services by the end of February 2022. 
 

1.2 Following the Directions being issued in December 2022 by the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, all council service managers undertook an 
assessment of the functional capability to identify challenges that prevent a 
consistently good service being delivered. 
 

1.3 This process was coordinated by the council’s Strategy and Partnerships Team, 
who guided the process, analysed the responses, and produced this council-wide 
synthesis of key themes and areas of concern. 
 

1.4 The council has started the second phase of this process, which is to write costed 
action plans that address the key gaps identified in these functional capability 
assessments. Those action plans will inform the council-wide Recovery Plan and 
Recovery Tracker, which will be used by the Improvement and Recovery Board and 
Cabinet to assess progress towards the council’s recovery aims. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
Approve the  analysis and findings included in this report. 
 

Page 47

AGENDA ITEM 4



Reason: The analysis and findings in this report will inform the development of costed 
actions plans that will underpin the council’s Recovery Plan.  
 
Commissioner Review 
 
“Commissioners will follow the discussion at Cabinet with interest.” 
 
2 Report 
 
2.1  This report highlights the key themes and areas of concern that were highlighted 

through the functional capability assessment process. 
 
2.1.1 Work to address the issues highlighted in this report are already underway, including: 
 

 Work to develop the Council’s Recovery Plan 
 The financial recovery and renewal programme 
 An ICT remedial work programme 
 A new contracts and risk management approach 
 The formation of a Data Strategy Board  
 Propo
[...]
requires an action plan to 
achieve improvements in relation to the proper functioning of the Authority’s IT 
 

2. Recommendations: 
 

Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
 note the initial assessment of the issues with the service set out in the Reasons 

for Recommendations  
 note that these will be continuously worked on from now going forward 
 approve the expenditure set out in Appendix 2 and contained within the Council’s 

recently approved budgets 
 note the work being undertaken by the digital team and the projects outlined in 

appendices 3 and 4 and that a delivery update will be brought back when the 
work has been fully assessed 

 note that the Director of Finance will be approving the licences and contracts set 
out in appendix 5 and taking forward actions to avoid this reoccurring for these 
contracts in the future 

 note that work continues to identify any other such matters 
 note the outcome of the DLUHC cyber security assessment and the work being 

undertaken, appendices 6 and 7 
 delegate authority to the Director of Finance in consultation with the Leader, to 

appoint ICT officers on an interim basis and to commence procurement for an ICT 
partner (s) 

 agree that a report is presented to Cabinet with an updated plan for future phases 
in quarter 3 2022/23 

 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
 

The Council faces a number of long standing and more recent issues with its ICT 
service, these include the below: 

 
 old systems & infrastructure which are not robust, resilient and do not provide a 

foundation to deliver improvements 
 old products which are out of vendor support and/or no longer supported 
 a service heavily dependent on interim staff and urgently in need of a restructure 
 historic under investment in ICT 
 a digital function which while making changes to the service offered has a large 

number of further improvements to bring about 
 a series of projects which are dependent on resource which is heavily temporary, 

and which have 
[...]
Children First can deliver statutory services to the residents of Slough. The systems are also the main information repository for all our annual statutory reporting for both Children and Adult social care
	1.22.	This contract supports all ICT application development for children’s services, including, project management, process design, system form development, upgrades and technical lead on integration projects. This role is fulfilled by a qualified social worker with ICT/Project management skills.
	1.23.	The support provided by the role is targeted primarily to support busy frontline social workers in children’s services to deliver on their statutory responsibilities. One of the functions of this contract is to support and train new staff on how to use ICS which is the primary tool used within the service, this also supports the high turnover of staff. Floorwalking support for ICS has been identified as a top priority from the company leadership team in delivering services to children.


	7 Initial ICT Improvement Programme - Appendices 6 and 7
	IT Appendix 7 - DLUHC-Cyber Treatment Plan Part II Confidential




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet (Extraordinary) – Meeting held on Tuesday, 29th March, 2022. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Mann (Vice-Chair), Akram, Anderson, 
Bains, Carter, Hulme and Pantelic 

  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Gahir 
  
Apologies for Absence:- None 

 
 

PART 1 
 

98. Declarations of Interest  
 
None were declared. 
 

99. Slough Borough Council First Stage Recovery Plan  
 
The Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive introduced a report that set 
out the high-level proposals for SBC’s Recovery Plan. 
  
The Leader highlighted that this was the first-stage of the plan and set out the 
approach and key themes.  It was recognised that the Council faced very 
significant challenges to address the scale of the financial and corporate 
leadership failures over several years, and the Leader stated that Members 
took their share responsibility for both the failings and the commitment to 
resolve the problems the Council faced. 
  
A robust recovery plan was required to provide a focus for the Council’s the 
recovery and improvement plans and effectively implement the Directions 
issued by the Secretary of State.  The plan was linked to the functional 
capability assessments and leadership reports elsewhere on the Cabinet 
agenda. 
  
The Chief Executive summarised the key themes of the recovery plan which 
were: 
  

         Leadership and culture 
         Financial recovery and onward sustainability 
         Business planning and performance management 
         Governance 
         Organisational capability, capacity and resilience 
         Technological capability, capacity and resilience 
         Citizen service standards and performance 

  
Lead Members welcomed the work carried out to date on the Recovery Plan 
and emphasised their collective commitment to take the necessary steps to 
put in place and implement a recovery and improvement plan.  The 
importance of the plan being built on data and evidence, feedback and 



Cabinet - 29.03.22

working with partners was particularly welcomed.  It would be important to 
ensure the plan was a ‘living document’ and continue to evolve as part of the 
Council’s continuous improvement over the coming years.  Several Members 
highlighted that residents needs should be at the centre of the plan and 
engagement with them was crucial. 
  
The Cabinet agreed that improving organisational cultures and behaviours, 
including Member-Officer relations was important.  Constructive and well 
informed challenge would improve decision making and this would require 
good governance processes, such as timely and high quality reports to 
Members.  The role of the Overview & Scrutiny function and performance 
management were highlighted as Members priorities for the improvement 
plan. 
  
Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Gahir expressed support for the approach 
being taken and concurred with the comments of Cabinet Members to ensure 
that scrutiny was strengthened as it had a vital role to play in the improvement 
journey. 
  
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Cabinet agreed the first stage 
recovery plan. 
  
Resolved –   That the key themes and approach for developing the council’s 

Recovery Plan, as outlined in section 3 and 4 of the report be 
agreed. 

 
100. Slough: Solid Foundations for Recovery  

 
The Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive introduced a report which 
focused on the steps to improve leadership and culture at the Council to 
ensure the recovery programme was built on solid foundations. 
  
The report highlighted that the Council was under formal Government 
intervention and the root cause of organisation failure of the scale in Slough 
was a failure of leadership at both officer and Member level.  Improving 
leadership across the Council was therefore central to the delivery of the 
recovery plans and the report set out the approach and some of the practical 
ways that this would be addressed.  The recommendations included specific 
steps for the Cabinet and Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) which included 
leadership development and tailored development plans for each Lead 
Member and CLT committing to providing collective leadership, involving staff 
in the process of change and developing a new workforce strategy. 
  
Lead Members welcomed the proposals, particularly the specific measures to 
improve engagement across the Council such as roadshows and stronger 
internal mechanisms in areas such as whistleblowing.   It was recognised that 
as a democratic body the relations between Members and officers was a key 
priority and developing a culture of constructive challenge, trust and 
collaborative working was important. 
  



Cabinet - 29.03.22

At the conclusion of the discussion the recommendations were agreed. 
  
Resolved – 
  
That it be approved that the following 12 recommendations be built into the 
Council’s wider Recovery Plan: 
  

         Recommendation 1:  Cabinet will commit to ongoing, facilitated 
leadership development as a collective.  

         Recommendation 2:  In addition, each Lead Member will have their 
own tailored development plan, so that they are empowered to fulfil the 
Executive roles properly. 

         Recommendation 3:  Commitment to re-statement and regular 
communication on priorities within the organisation and outside - 
clearly outlining what is going well, not so well and what has changed 
as a result of the intervention.  

         Recommendation 4:  Commitments to diversity and how the members 
will obtain tangible evidence to show change has happened. 

  
Cabinet noted the intention of the Chief Executive to ensure the following: 
  

         Recommendation 5: The CLT will commit to ongoing, facilitated 
leadership development as a collective.  

         Recommendation 6: Regular staff surveys will be undertaken and will 
include a section on CLT leadership. Any shortcomings will be 
addressed and fed back to staff.  

         Recommendation 7: Visibility of officer senior leadership –
improvements to include Chief Executive/ Executive Director visits to 
departments, unscheduled walkabouts, use of technology to 
communicate and obtain feedback, weekly blog from Chief Executive 
and attendance at induction programme or key message video. 

         Recommendation 8: Recruitment and Retention of staff will be 
fundamental to the Council’s recovery. The Council will publish a 
workforce strategy to address 

         Recommendation 9: A working group is established involving staff from 
across the organisation to propose a set of organisation values and 
behaviours. Once adopted, these will form a key part of the employer 
brand and will be used in recruitment, professional development and 
performance management   

         Recommendation 10: An annual staff survey (with intra year thematic 
polling) will be undertaken. Results will be published and scrutinised. 
Any response action will be published and reported back to the 
organisation 

         Recommendation 11: Bi-annual “Leader and CEO roadshows “will be 
undertaken, supported by smaller informal sessions with groups of 
staff. Where staff will have the opportunity to be updated on issues 
affecting the Council and where they will have the opportunity to 
interact with senior leaders 



Cabinet - 29.03.22

         Recommendation 12: The Council should monitor and publish its staff 
diversity figures and create opportunities through its recruitment and 
staff development for people from diverse backgrounds to join and 
advance within the organisation. 

 
101. Slough: Functional Capability Assessments  

 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report on the functional capability 
assessments which were part of the Council’s response to the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities Direction to assess the functional 
capability of all services by the end of February 2022. 
  
The Leader commended the Cabinet and Council staff who have worked 
intensively over the past year in particular to address the financial challenges 
and keep services running during a very difficult period for the authority.  The 
assessment of functional capability in each service had been carried out 
through a structured process and the report set out key themes and areas of 
concern identified. 
  
The Chief Executive summarised the report and explained that this is an input 
to the recovery plan as it aims to identify gaps in the organisation. There was 
still work to be done but this will feed into the wider corporate plan.  The 
second phase of the process was to produce costed action plans that 
addressed the key gaps identified in the functional assessment. 
  
The report was noted and approved. 
  
Resolved –   That the analysis and findings included in the report be 
approved. 
 

102. Initial ICT Improvement Programme  
 
The Director of Finance gave a presentation and summarised the report on 
the initial ICT improvement programme which provided an update regarding 
the current programme of work to modernise the Council’s ICT facilities and 
sought to improve the service in terms of both cost savings and service 
delivery improvements.   
  
It was recognised that the Council’s IT systems were in need of significant 
improvement and the report set out the first phase of the improvement plan for 
ICT.  Recovery from the current position regarding ICT would be a long term 
programme.   The Director stated that it was expected a plan regarding the 
future staffing structure would be ready in the near future to achieve a more 
permanent structure in the team.  
  
Lead Members discussed various aspects of the report and endorsed the 
initial plan.  They agreed clearly set out the issues with a clear plan and 
timeline to make the necessary improvements.  It was recognised that ICT 
was fundamental to the delivery of services across the Council and the 
Cabinet agreed the recommendations and to receive further reports on future 



Cabinet - 29.03.22

phases.  Lead Members commended Officers in the ICT team for the 
extensive work they had undertaken to develop the plan and also for their 
work during the pandemic when the Council largely moved form office to 
remote based working. 
  
Resolved – 
  
The Cabinet: 
  

         noted the initial assessment of the issues with the service set out in the 
Reasons for Recommendations in the report. 

         noted that these would be continuously worked on from now going 
forward. 

         approved the expenditure set out in Appendix 2 to the report and 
contained within the Council’s recently approved budgets. 

         noted the work being undertaken by the digital team and the projects 
outlined in appendices 3 and 4 and that a delivery update will be 
brought back when the work has been fully assessed. 

         noted that the Director of Finance would be approving the licences and 
contracts set out in appendix 5 and taking forward actions to avoid this 
reoccurring for these contracts in the future. 

         noted that work continues to identify any other such matters. 
         noted the outcome of the DLUHC cyber security assessment and the 

work being undertaken, appendices 6 and 7 to the report. 
         delegated authority to the Director of Finance in consultation with the 

Leader, to appoint ICT officers on an interim basis and to commence 
procurement for an ICT partner(s). 

         agreed that a report be presented to Cabinet with an updated plan for 
future phases in quarter 3 2022/23. 

 
103. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
It was not necessary to exclude the press and public as Appendices 6 and 7 
of the Initial ICT Improvement Programme were considered and noted during 
Part I of the meeting without disclosing any of the exempt information. 
 

104. Initial ICT Improvement Programme - Appendices 6 and 7  
 
Resolved –   That appendices 6 and 7 be noted. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.31 pm and closed at 6.52 pm) 


